

2002 WL 32820044 (Cal.Superior) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Los Angeles County

Capitol PEOPLE FIRST, et al., Petitioners/Plaintiffs,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES (Dos), et al., Respondents/Defendants.

No. 02-038715.
June 03, 2002.

Class Action

Petitioners’/Plaintiffs’ Opposition to State Defendants’ Demurrer to Plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint

Protection & Advocacy, Inc., Ellen S. Goldblatt (Csb # 79284), Eric R. Gelber (Csb # 95256), Stephen Rosenbaum (Csb # 98634), 433 Hegenberger Road, Suite 220, Oakland, CA 94621, Tel: (510) 430-8033, Fax: (510) 430-8246, Mccutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, John W. Fowler (Csb # 37463), Michael T. Pyle (Csb # 172954), 1900 University Avenue, East Palo Alto, Ca 94303, Tel: (650) 849-4400, Fax: (650) 849-4800, Law Offices of Sharon Kinsey, Amanda K. Wilson (Csb # 148401), 2425 Porter Street, Suite 13, Soquel, California 95073, Tel: (831) 465-7565, Fax: (831) 465-1006, Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. A DEMURRER MUST BE DENIED IF THE COMPLAINT, ON ITS FACE, STATES A CAUSE OF ACTION | 1 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED FACTS TO SUPPORT THEIR STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CAUSES OF ACTION | 2 |
| A. Confinement in an Institution Affects Substantive Liberty Interests | 2 |
| B. The Complaint Sufficiently States Causes of Action for Violation of Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights Under the California and United States Constitutions | 3 |
| 1. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects Against Institutionalization Not Based on the Exercise Of Reasonable Professional Judgment | 3 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Seek Appropriate Relief on Behalf of Class Members | 7 |
| 3. State Defendants Owe a Duty to Institutionalized Persons Even if Their Placements Are Deemed Voluntary | 8 |
| 4. The Complaint Alleges Sufficient Facts to State a Claim for Violation of Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due | 9 |

Process Rights Under the State and Federal Constitutions 1

C. The Complaint Sufficiently States Causes of Action for Violation of Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Rights Under The California and United States Constitutions 1

D. The Complaint Sufficiently States Causes of Action for Violation of Plaintiffs’ Rights to Freedom of Expression and Association 12

III. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IS A PROPER PARTY TO THIS ACTION 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Addington v. Texas* 441 U.S. 418 (1979) 10

Ass’n for Retarded Citizens-California v. Dept. of Developmental Services 38 Cal.3d 384 (1985) 14

**Breed v. Jones* 421 U.S. 519 (1975) 2

**Brooks v. Pataki* 908 F.Supp. 1142 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) 6

**Brown v. Board of Education* 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 11, 12

Butt v. State of California 4 Cal. 4th 668 (1992) 13

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 11, 12

**Clark v. Cohen* 794 F.2d 79 (3rd Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 962 (1986) 4, 5, 6

**Clark v. Cohen* 613 F.Supp. 684 (E.D. Pa 1985), *aff’d by* 794 F.2d (3rd Cir 1986) 5, 6

Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School District 221 Cal.App.3d 1224 (1990) 4

Conservatorship of Roulet 23 Cal.3d 219 (1979) 2, 3

Conservatorship of Valerie N. 40 Cal.3d 143 (1985) 3

DelE. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co 123 Cal.App.3d 593 (1981) 2

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services 489 U.S. 189 (1989) 8

Fialkowski v. Greenwich Home for Children, Inc. 921 F.2d 459 (3rd Cir. 1990) 8,9

Financial Corp. of America v. Wilburn 189 Cal.App.3d 764 (1987) 2

Gruenberg v. Aetna Insurance Co. Inc. 9 Cal.3d 566 (1973) 2

**Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Hissom Memorial Center* 1987 Westlaw 27104 (N.D. Okla 1987) passim

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>*Humphrey v. Cady</i> 405 U.S. 504 (1972) | 2 |
| <i>In re Hop</i> 29 Cal.3d 82 (1982) | passim |
| <i>In re Roger S</i> 19 Cal.3d 921 (1977) | 3, 5 |
| <i>* Jackson v. Fort Stanton Hospital and Training School</i> 757 F.Supp. 1243 (D.N.M. 1990) <i>rev'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 964 F.2d 980 (10th Cir. 1992) | 4, 5 |
| <i>*Kirsch v. Thompson</i> 717 F.Supp. (E.D. Pa. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>*Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> 673 F.Supp. 828 (N.D. Tex. 1987) | 6 |
| <i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> 807 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir 1987) | 7 |
| <i>*Messier v. Southbury Training School</i> 916 F.Supp. 133 (D. Conn. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>*Olmstead v. L.C.</i> 527 U.S. 581 (1999) | 4, 13 |
| <i>People v. Burnick</i> 14 Cal.3d 306 (1975) | 2 |
| <i>People v. Olivas</i> 17 Cal.3d 236 (1976) | 2 |
| <i>People v. Ramirez</i> 25 Cal.Sd 260 (1979) | 10 |
| <i>Philadelphia Police and Fire Ass 'n</i> 874 F.2d 156 (3rd Cir. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>*Rennie v. Klein</i> 720 F.2d 266 (3rd Cir. 1983) | 6 |
| <i>*School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) | 4 |
| <i>Serrano v. Priest</i> 5 Cal.3d 584 (1971) | 2 |
| <i>Society for Good Will to Retarded Children v. Cuomo</i> 737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984) | passim |
| <i>State v. Superior Court</i> 12 Cal. 3d 237 (1974) | 14 |
| <i>*Thomas S. by Brooks v. Flaherty</i> 699 F.Supp. 1178 (W.D.N.C. 1988) | 6, 9, 13 |
| <i>*Thomas S, by Brooks v. Flaherty</i> 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert, denied</i> , 498 U.S. 951 (1990) | 4, 6, 9 |
| <i>*Thomas S. by Brooks v. Morrow</i> 781 F.2d 367 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>cert, denied by Kirk v. Thomas S by Brooks</i> , 476 U.S. 1124, and <i>cert, denied by Childress v. Thomas S.</i> , 479 U.S. 869 (1986) | 4, 6, 9 |
| <i>* United States v. State of Tennessee</i> 798 F.Supp. 483 (W.D. Tenn. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 47 Cal.App.4th 1547 (1996) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Williams v. Macomber</i> 226 Cal.App 3d 225 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 3, 4, 5 |

STATUTES

Federal

| | |
|---|--------|
| U. S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment | passim |
| State | |
| California Constitution Article 1, § 1 | 3, 10 |
| Article 1, § 7 | 10 |
| Articles, § 5 | 13 |
| Code of Civil Procedure § 430.30(a)..... | 2 |
| Welfare & Institutions Code | |
| § 4501 | 14 |
